THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BEFORE

THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS

In the Matter of:	
Brian Grace,	OEA Matter No. 1601-0034-18
Employee)	021112446111011001 0001 10
	Date of Issuance: June 14, 2018
v.)	
)	Joseph E. Lim, Esq.
D.C. Fire &	Senior Administrative Judge
Emergency Medical Services Dept.,)	
Agency)	
James Pressler, Esq., Employee Representative	
Jhumur Razzaque, Esq., Agency Representative	

INITIAL DECISION

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS

Brian Grace ("Employee") filed a petition for appeal with the Office of Employee Appeals (OEA) on February 16, 2018, appealing Agency's final decision to terminate him from his position as Captain due to his felony conviction for drug distribution. This matter was assigned to me on June 12, 2018. On June 8, 2018, Employee submitted a signed withdrawal of his petition after a mediation. The record is now closed.

JURISDICTION

This Office has jurisdiction pursuant to D.C. Office Code Section 1-606.03 (2001).

<u>ISSUE</u>

Should this matter be dismissed?

FINDINGS OF FACT, ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS

Employee requested that his appeal be withdrawn. I thereby dismiss this matter based on Employee's request that the petition for appeal be withdrawn.

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that the petition for appeal is DISMISSED.

FOR THE OFFICE: Joseph E. Lim, Esq.
Senior Administrative Judge